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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

January 26,2012

RE: 2004-00151-CD FILED

JAN 2 6 2012

First National Bank of Pennsylvania

Vs.
William A Shew
Edward D. Somerville W'w‘c ok of Cou
To All Parties and Counsel;

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before March 28, 2012.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

7[ BATT

F. Cortez Bell, 111, Esq
Court Admlmstrator
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Cour’t of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

First National Bank of Pennsylvania

Vs. 2004-00151-CD

Edward D. Somerville

26,

Termination of Inactive Case

This case is hereby terminated with prejudice this July

2012, as per Rule 230.2

/ )M..,,Zy@

William A. Shaw
- Prothonotary

FILED
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2004-00151-CD
First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Vs.

Edward D. Somerville

Dear Jennifer Gilliland Vanasdale, Esquire:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By: the Court -

W///,,,g//ﬁ/w /

M?

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2004-00151-CD

FILED

Nov 05 2001

iliam A. Shaw
P g:,lotayylﬂerk of (:OU"ts

First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Vs.

Edward D. Somerville

Dear Jennifer Gilliland Vanasdale, Esquire:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By:the.Court, -

A

A

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2004-00151-CD

First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Vs.

Edward D. Somerville

Dear David Abrams, Esquire:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

F ;'Zz(‘ | ‘ /
e 5T,

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2004-00151-CD
First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Vs.

Edward D. Somerville

Dear Edward Somerville:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

7
Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,
Plaintiff
vs.

EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

FILED

APR 12 2004

William A. Shewy
PmmWmemakmCmMS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2004-151-CD

ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT :

Praecipe for Appearance

CODE:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X David Abrams, Esquire
#15983
Ira R. Mazer, Esquire
#18163

ABRAMS & MAZER

Firm No. 410

Suite 207-Alstan Mall
2526 Monroeville Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146
(412) 829-7733



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,

Plaintiff
NO. 2004-151-CD
vs.

EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

—_—— e e S AN MAN

To: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Kindly enter my appearance for Plaintiff, First National Bank
of Pennsylvania, Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank, in the

above captioned matter.

.
DAVID ABRAMS \ESQUIRE
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William A. Shew
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



.'In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA Sheriff Docket # 15149
VS. 04-151-CD
SOMERVILLE, EDWARD D.
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 10, 2004 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED"
AS TO EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE, DEFENDANT. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, NEVER HOME.

Return Costs

Cost Description
104.00 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY:

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 2745

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

&&f% Day Of %ﬁgzom Lt
WILLIAM A. SHAW "ﬂz j;; z; ;
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins

My Commission Expires )
1st Monday inJan. 2006 Sheriff
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED
M%IZI?ZOM

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,
Plaintiff
Vs

EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

NO. doow. \s\~CO
ISSUE NO.

DOCUMENT :

Complaint in Civil Action
CODE :

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X J. Gilliland Vanasdale
#87407

GILLILAND VANASDALE LAW OFFICE
Jennifer Gilliland Vanasdale
Attorney at Law

5000 Stonewood East Drive
Suite 310

Wexford, PA 15090

Telephone: 724.741.0536
Facsimile: 724.741.0538

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
Statement filed in this case.

FEB 02 2004

" Attest.

b .
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,

Plaintiff
NO.
Vs

EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

NOTICE TQO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within TWENTY (20) days after this complaint and notices are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
Oor property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375
NOTICE: YOU MUST RESPOND TC THIS COMPLAINT WITH TWENTY (20)

DAYS OR A JUDGMENT FOR THE AMOUNT CLAIM MAY BE ENTERED

AGAINST YOU BEFORE THE HEARING.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,
Plaintiff NO.
vs

EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank, by it’'s
attorneys, GILLILAND VANASDALE LAW OFFICE and JENNIFER GILLILAND
VANASDALE, and files the within Complaint in Civil Action upon a

cause of action whereof the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
(hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”), is a banking
institution having an office for the conduct of its business

located at 4140 East State Street, Mercer County, Pennsylvania

16148.

2. Defendant, Edward D. Somerville, (hereinafter referred
to as "Defendant") is an individual, whose last known residence
address is P.0O. Box 315, 38 2™ Avenue, Burnside, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania 15721.

g
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3. Plaintiff is Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank.

4, On or about December 11, 2001, Defendant purchased a
used 1998 GMC Jimmy from Stager’s Chevrolet, Cresson, Cambria
County, PA, (hereinafter referred to as "Dealer") pursuant to the
terms and conditions of a certain Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Installment Sale Contract, a copy of which is attached hereto,

made part hereof and designated Exhibit "A".

5. Dealer delivered and Defendant received and accepted

the used 1998 GMC Jimmy so purchased.

6. - The Agreement, Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment
Sale Contract designated Exhibit "A" was assigned by Dealer to

Plaintiff, Promistar Bank.

7. Pursuant to the Agreement, Exhibit "A", Defendant
agreed, inter-alia, to make payments of $302.17 per month for 60

months, said payments to be mailed to Promistar Bank.

8. As of March 21, 2003, Defendant was in default of the
Agreement, Exhibit "A", having failed to make all monthly

payments in a timely fashion, and further being past due for

several months at that time.



9. On or about March 21, 2003, Defendant’s 1998 GMC Jimmy

was repossessed by Plaintiff.

10. On March 21, 2003, Plaintiff sent a Notice of
Repossession letter to the Defendant by registered mail, advising
Defendant of his redemption rights regarding this motor vehicle.

A copy of said Notice of Repossession is attached hereto, made

part hereof and designated Exhibit "B".

11. Pursuant to the Notice of Repossession, Exhibit "B",
and the mandates of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Sales Finance
Act of 1947, 69 P.S. §601 et. seq., First National Bank of
Pennsylvania obtained various bids for the 1998 GMC Jimmy and

sold same for $6,400.00 to the highest bidder.

12. The sum of $6,400.00 was applied to the unpaid balance
pursuant to the Agreement, Exhibit "A", resulting in a balance of

$12,790.04 being due and owing on the account.

13. On June 5, 2003, a letter was directed to the Defendant

advising him of the sale and the remaining balance due and owing.

14. Defendant has failed and refused to pay said balance

or any part thereof.

. e



15. Pursuant to the terms and provisions of the
Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract, designated
Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by reference, Defendant
agreed that together with the unpaid balance, Defendant is also
liable for interest at the note rate of 7.75%, along with
reasonable attorneys fees incurred in the enforcement of this

obligation and other costs incurred by Plaintiff.

16. Defendant is indebted to Plaintiff in the amount of

$16,537.41 based upon the following computation:

Principal Sum: $12,790.04
Interest 449.86
Reasonable Attorney's Commission 3,297.51

TOTAL: $16,537.41

e ey ey



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank, demands judgment against
the Defendant, Edward D. Somerville, in the amount of $16,537.41
plus interest at the note rate of 7.75% from and after June 5,

2003, and costs of litigation.

GILLILAND VANASDALE LAW OFFICE

% JZWMMA%WM/

BY:
ykJehnifér Gilliland Vanasdale

Attorney at Law

THE PURPOSE OF THIS LETTER IS TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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nd:t ound:by:allithe ten :Conplract, scparately,aridiogether; with the Buyer.-You -are.making this promise to
nduce us.to make this Contract'wigﬁ'the"Buyer; even though we'Will use the. proceeds ‘only-for:the Bu:

yer's ‘benefit. You agree to pay even though wé may not have
dge receiving.a completed copy of this:Contract, Lo

‘o-Signer's Signature

(SEAL)

Address Date

‘0-Signer’s Signature

Address. Date

J-OWNER'’S SECURITY AGREEMEN‘T': You, the person signing below as
/€ us a sccurity interest in.the Vehicle identificd above. ‘You-agree,to'be bound'by

‘romise To Pay” section. You.are giving us the security intcrest to induce,us to make this: Contradt With the Buyer,

“Co-Owner,” together Wit'l{,tl;c.Buyei-,»or otherwise being all.of the Owners of the Vehicle,

the termis of. theSecurity Agreement-and all other.parts ‘of this Contract except the
, and to secure the payment by the Buyer of allsums due

this Contract. You will not be responsible for any deficiency which iight be due after. repossession and'sale of the Velicle. L

s,

& T(SEALy -

o, o 3 -
L A

-Owner's Signature TR - e~

IME OF SIGNING.

" Address’

UYER, c%sTmHER}AﬁD‘z_‘coaowu.E»R;:A_g:AggucABLE',: ACKNOWLEDGE-RECEIPT-OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS

Date

:

BUYER

i >

ICONSUMER FORM PAS23SLC-8. (Rev. 10/00) A . Y. )

NOTICE: SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION,
_ORiGINAL While « DEALER COPY -'Cinary » BORROWER/CO-SIGNER COPY.- Pink - COPY - Golderirod

CO-SIGNER” CO'SIGNER OR CO-OWNER

© 2000 BANGONSUMER SERVICE, INC.

.




1. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS 1S COMPUTED: The T-*- wments is the sum of the

Amount Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance _<onsists solely of interest
corputed daily on the outstanding batance of the Amoum-rinanced. The Finance Charge
shown on the front side has been computed on the assumption that we will receive all
payments on their scheduled due dates.

2. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a daily basis on the outstanding
balance subject to interest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is equal to
the Annual Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar year. Buyer
agrees that because interest is calculated on a daily basis, late payments will result in
additional interest {and, if applicable, a late charge). Early payments will result in less
interest being charged. Early and/or late payments will cause the amount of the final
payment to change.

3. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees to pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10

days after its due date. The late charge will be 2% per month on the unpaid amount of the
payment. We will consider any part of a month in excess of 10 days to be a full month. The
late charge will be due when earned. No late charge will be due if the reason that the
_payment is late is because, after default, the entire outstanding balance on this Contract is
due. No late charge will be due if the only reason that the payment is late is because of a late
charge assessed on an earlier payment.

4. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the following order of priority:
first to interest; and then to principal, late charges, fees, and any other amounts you owe in
the order that we may choose.

5. PREPAYMENT: You may prepay, in full or in part, the amount owed on this Contract at -

any time without penalty. If you prepay the Contract in part, you agree to continue to make
regularly scheduled payments until you pay all amounts due under this Contract. This will
reduce the number of payments you will make.

6. WAIVERS:

a. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assignee waive the right to treat any
property as secunity for the repayment of this Contract, except for the Vehicle and the other
security specifically mentioned in this Contract

b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree to make a!l payments on
or before they are due without our having to ask. if you don't, we may enforce our rights
without notifying you in advance. You give up any right you may have to require that we
enforce our rights against some other person or property before we enforce our rights
against you. You agree that we may give up our rights against some other person but not
against you. You waive due diligence in collection and all defenses based on suretyship and
impairment of collateral or security.

7. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Interest at the rate provided in this
Contract shall continue to accrue on the unpaid balance until paid in full, even after maturity

and/or after we get a judgment against you for the amounts due. This will apply even if the

matunity occurs because of acceleration. If at any time interest as provided for in this
paragraph is not permitted by law, interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by
applicable law beginning at that time. :

8. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You. wili nol permit anyone other
than us to obtain a security interest or other rights in the Vehicle. You will pay all filing fees
necessary for us to obtain and maintain our security interest in the Vehicle. You will assist us
in having our security interest noted on the Certificate of Title to the Vehicle. You will not sell
or give away the Vehicle. If someone puts a lien on the Vehicle, you will pay the obfigation
and clear the lien. :

9. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEHICLE: You will keep the Vehicle in good condition and
repair. You will pay alt taxes and charges on the Vehicle. You will pay all costs of maintaining
the Vehicle. You will not abuse the Vehicle or permit anything to be done to the Vehicle
which will reduce its value, other than for normal wear and use. You will not use the Vehicle
for illegal purposes or for hire or lease. You will not move the Vehicle from your address
shown on the front of this Contract to a new permanent place of garaging without notifying
us in advance.

10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Vehicle insured against fire,
theft and collision unti! all sums due us are paid in full. The insurance coverage must be
satisfactory to us and protect your interests and our interests at the time of any insured loss,
The insurance must name us as “loss-payee” on the policy. The insurance must be written by
an insurance company qualified to do business in Pennsylvania and licensed to sell insurance
in the state where the Vehicle is permanently garaged. The insurance policy must provide. us
with at least ten (10} days prior written notice of any cancellation or. reduction in coverage. On
request, you shall deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance coverage to us. In the
event of the loss, theft or damage to the Vehicle, you witl immediately notify us in writing and
file a proof of loss with the insurer.

a. OUR RIGHT TO FILE PROOF_OF LOSS: In the event of any loss or damage to the
Vehicle, if you fail or refuse to file a claim or proof of loss with the insurance company, you
agree that the Seller, Assignee, any subsequent assignee, or any authorized employee of any
cf them (“we”) may file a proof of loss with the insurance company, in your name and acting
as your agent, with respect to the insured claim. You agree that you do not have the right to,
and will not, revoke the power you have given us to file a proof of loss. You agree that we may
exercise this power for our.benefit and not for your benefit, except as provided in' this
Contract and by law. : . _

b. OUR RIGHT TO ENDORSE INSURANCE CHECKS: You agree that the Seller, Assignee,
any subsequent assignee, or an-authorized employee of any of them'(we”) may ‘endorse your
name, acting as your agent, tq any check, draft or other instrument we receive in payment of
an insured loss or return of insurance premiums. You agree that you do not have the right to,
and will not, revoke the power you have given us to make your endorsement. You agree that
we may exercise this power for our benefit and not for your benefit, except as provided in this
Contract and by law. '

c. USE OF PROCEEDS: We may apply any insurance proceeds we receive to repair or

replace the Vehicle if, in our opinion, it is economically feasible and you are not then in
default of this Contract. Otherwise, we will apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the unpaid
balance due us. After the balance due us is paid, any excess will belong to you.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

will be hmited to an amour * greater than what you owe on this Contract. THt
INSURANCE WE PURCHASE W, - SIGNIFICANTLY MORE EXPENSIVE AND PROVIDE YOL
LESS COVERAGE THAN INSURANCE YOU COULD PURCHASE YOURSELF.

We will add any money we advance on your behall to the balance on which we impose
Finance Charges at the Annual Percentage Rate of this Contract. You agree to repay the
money advanced as we alone may specify: (i) immediately on demand, ar {n} along with your
monthly payments. if we choose to allow you to repay the money advanced along with you:
monthly payments, we can choose the amount of these payments and how long you have tc
repay. If any of our rights stated in this paragraph are not permitted by law, we still have the
other rights mentioned. Our payments on your behalf will not cure your farlure to perform
your promises in this Contract.

. 12. DEFAULT: n this paragraph “You" means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owner, or any

one of them. You will be in"“Default” of the Contract if any one or more of the followiny
things happen;

a. You do not make any payment on or before it is due;

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Contract;

c. You do not keep any promise you made in another Contract, Note, Loan or Agreemen’
with Sefler or Assignee;

d. You made any untrue statement in the credit application for this Contract,

e. You committed any forgery in connection with this Contract;”

f. You die, are convicted of a crime involving fraud or dishonesty, or are found by 2
court with jurisdiction to do so to be incapacitated;

g You file bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings, or anyone files bankruptcy o1
insolvency proceedings against you;

h. You take the Vehicle outside the United States or Canada without our written consent:

i. You use the Vehicle or allow someone else to use it in a way that causes it not to be
covered by your insurance;

J- “You do something that causes the Vehicle to be subject to confiscation by government
authorities;

k. The Vehicle is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond economical repair. and not
fixed or found within a reasonable time; or

. Another creditor tries to take the Vehicle or your money on deposit with Assignee by

legal process.
13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: If you are in Default of this
Contract, we may enforce our rights according to law. We may also do the things specifically
mentioned in this Contract We may do one of these things and at the same time or later do
another. Some of the things we may do are the following;

a. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the entire unpaid balance owing
on the Contract and all unpaid Finance Charges and other money due. You agree that you
will pay this money to us in one single payment immediately upon receiving our demand,

b. REPOSSESSION: We can repossess the Vehicle, unless prohibited by law. We can do
this ourselves, have a qualified person do it for us, or have a government ofticial (by
replevin) do it for us. You agree that we can peaceably come on to your property ta do this

. We may take any other things,found, in the Vehicle, but.wili return these things to you f you

ask. If you want these things back, you agree to ask us in a letter sent to us by certitied mail
within 24 hours. If you do not send us this letter, you give up any claim fo these things. You
?gree that we may use your license plates in repossessing the Vehicle and taking it to a place
or storage:

c. VOLUNTARY- DELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Vehicle at a reasonably
convenient place. You agree to give us the Vehicle if we ask.

d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enforcing our rights under this Contract
without losing any rights.

14. ACCELERATION OF THE OUTSTANDING BALANCE: It Borrower [or any one of them if
there is more than one) is now or becomes in the future an executive officer of the Lender
with respect to whom federal law requires that all credit granted by Lender be due and
payable on demand, then, during such times as federal law so requires, all credit granted
shall be due and payable on demand. If the credit is due and payable on demand, Lender
can at such times require that the entire outstanding balance be paid immediately in one
payment and, subject to applicable law, Borrower will be in Default of this Agreement it
payment is not made as required.

15. SOME THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW IF WE REPOSSESS THE VEHICLE: If we repossess
without using a gavernment official {by replevin): .

a. NOTICE: We will send you a Notice of Repossession to your last address we know
about. This Notice will tell you how to buy back (redeem) the Vehicle. You will NOT have the
right to reinstate the Contract. This means you will have to pay the total balance on the
Contract and other amounts'due. You may not get the Vehicle back by paying delinquent
instaliments. This Notice will tell you other information required by law.

b. REDEMPTIOR: You have the right to buy back (redeem) the Vehicle within 15 days of
the mailing of the Notice and at any later time before we sell the Vehicle. If you do not
redeem, you give up all claim to the Vehicle.

c. SALE: if you don't redeem, we will sell the Vehicle, The money received at sale will be
used to pay costs and expenses you owe, and then to pay the amount you owe on the
Contract,

d. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is money left, we will pay it to the Buyer. If there
is not enough money from the sale to pay what you owe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree to pay

“what is still owed to-us.

e. EXPENSES: You agree to pay the costs of repossessing, storing, repaifing, preparing

for sale and selling the Vehicle as may be allowed by law. These costs will only be due if:

1. Default exceeds fifteen {15) days atthe time of repossession;

2. The amount of costs are actual, necessary and reasonable; and

3. We can prove the costs were paid.
16. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Contrac!
shall be enforceable against your.heirs and personal representatives of your estate.
17. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is to be interpreted according to the law of
Pennsylvania. *
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Flrst Natlonal Bank | o

<z

4140 East State Street, Hermitage, PA 16148-3487
MARCH 31, 2003 _ (724) 981-6000
EDWARD D SOMERVILLE
P O BOX 315

BURNSIDE, PA 15712

RE: 1998 GMC JIMMY

VIN #: 1GKCT18W5WKS520148
DEAR ABOVE ADDRESSEE:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISION OF THE MOTCR VEHICLE SALES FINANCE ACT, '‘SECTION 23, THE
FOLLOWING NOTICE IS FORWARDED TO YOU BY CERTIFIED MAIL:

NOTICE OF REPOSSESSION

1. YOU MAY REDEEM THE MOTOR VEHICLE AND TERMINATE THE CONTRACT COVERING SAME BY

PAYMENT OF SUM LISTED BELOW* PLUS STORAGE CHARGES UP TO AND INCLUDING THE DATE OF
REPOSSESSION, ANYTIME DURING THE PERIOD OF FIFTEEN (15) DAYS AFTER THE MAILING
DATE OF THIS NOTICE. SAID SUM REPRESENTS THE TOTAL OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMIZED

CHARGES :
A. PAYOFF FOR LOAN# 42607740 $ 13,659.01
B. ACCRUED DEFAULT CEARGES ' $ . 42.28
*$ 13,701.29
C. PLUS COST OF RETAKING, STORING AND REPAIRS - TO'BE DETERMINED

2. 1IN THE EVENT THE REPOSSESSED MOTOR VEHICLE IS NOT REDEEMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
"1" ABOVE SAID, THE MOTOR VEHICLE WILL BE SOLD AT THE EXPIRATION OF THE PERIOD OF

FIFTEEN (15) DAYS FROM THE MAILING DATE OF THIS NOTICE BY EITHER PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE SALE.

3. THE MOTOR VEHICLE IS STORED AT: JIM DAVIS AUTO BODY, 180 GRANDVIEW AVE
INDIANA, PA 15701

14

4. ANY PAYMENTS OR NOTICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER, SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, LOAN ADJUSTMENT DEPARTMENT, 4140 EAST STATE
STREET, HERMITAGE, PENNSYLVANIA 16148-3487.

SINCERELY,

et B /
SANDRA L. BAUER
LOAN ADJUSTMENT DEPARTMENT

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA
SLB : ksf

CERTIFIED 70022410000247964015
AND REGULAR MAIL

EXHIBIT A"

”Relationships Built On Trust”

P



First Zw\x.,o:m_ Bank

4140 East State Street
Hermitage, PA 16148-3487

ﬁ. EDWARD D SOMERVILLE
: P 0 BOX 315
BURNSIDE, PA 15712
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AFFIDAVIT

I hereby verify that I am a duly authorized representative
of First National Bank of Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff herein;
that as such and in my capacity as such, I am authorized to
execute the within affidavit for and on behalf of First National
Bank of Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff; that the averments contained
in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true'and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; I further
understand that false statements herein made are subject to the
provisions of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

DATE : QZ QW




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,

Plaintiff NO. 2004_ \B\~ Cp

Vs

ISSUE NO.
EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant DOCUMENT :
Complaint in Civil Action
CODE:
FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

X J. Gilliland Vanasdale
#87407

GILLILAND VANASDALE LAW OFFICE
Jennifer Gilliland Vanasdale
Attorney at Law

5000 Stonewood East Drive
Suite 310

Wexford, PA 15090

Telephone: 724.741.0536
Facsimile: 724.741.0538

FILED
e

FEB 022004

LY R (vt
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

\ cEar Yo SUEE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-
Interest to Promistar Bank,

Plaintiff

NO.
Vs

EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

NOTICE TQ DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within TWENTY (20) days after this complaint and notices are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375
NOTICE: YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS COMPLAINT WITH TWENTY (20)
DAYS OR A JUDGMENT FOR THE AMOUNT CLAIM MAY BE ENTERED

AGAINST YOU BEFORE THE HEARING.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF

PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-

Interest to Promistar Bank,

Plaintiff NO.
vs
EDWARD D. SOMERVILLE,

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank, by it’s
attorneys, GILLILAND VANASDALE LAW OFFICE and JENNIFER GILLILAND
VANASDALE, and files the within Complaint in Civil Action upon a

cause of action whereof the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
(hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff”), is a banking
institution having an office for the conduct of its business
located at 4140 East State Street, Mercer County, Pennsylvania

16148.

2. Defendant, Edward D. Somerville, (hereinafter referred
to as "Defendant") is an individual, whose last known residence
address is P.O. Box 315, 38 2 Avenue, Burnside, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania 15721.



3. Plaintiff is Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank.

4. On or about December 11, 2001, Defendant purchased a
used 1998 GMC Jimmy from Stager’s Chevrolet, Cresson, Cambria
County, PA, (hereinafter referred to as "Dealer") pursuant to the
terms and conditions of a certain Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Installment Sale Contract, a copy of which is attached hereto,

made part hereof and designated Exhibit "A".

5. Dealer delivered and Defendant received and accepted

the used 1998 GMC Jimmy so purchased.

6. The Agreement, Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment
Sale Contract designated Exhibit "A" was assigned by Dealer to

Plaintiff, Promistar Bank.

7. Pursuant to the Agreement, Exhibit "A", Defendant
agreed, inter-alia, to make payments of $302.17 per month for 60

months, said payments to be mailed to Promistar Bank.

8. As of March 21, 2003, Defendant was in default of the
Agreement, Exhibit "A", having failed to make all monthly
payments in a timely fashion, and further being past due for

several months at that time.



9. On or about March 21, 2003, Defendant’s 1998 GMC Jimmy

was repossessed by Plaintiff.

10. On March 21, 2003, Plaintiff sent a Notice of
Repossession letter to the Defendant by registered mail, advising
Defendant of his redemption rights regarding this motor vehicle.
A copy of said Notice of Repossession is attached hereto, made

part hereof and designated Exhibit "B".

11. Pursuant to the Notice of Repossession, Exhibit "B",
and the mandates of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Sales Finance
Act of 1947, 69 P.S. §601 et. seq., First National Bank of
Pennsylvania obtained various bids for the 1998 GMC Jimmy and

sold same for $6,400.90 to the highest bidder.

12. The sum of $6,400.00 was applied to the unpaid balance
pursuant to the Agreement, Exhibit "A", resulting in a balance of

$12,790.04 being due and owing on the account.

13. On June 5, 2003, a letter was directed to the Defendant

advising him of the sale and the remaining balance due and owing.

14. Defendant has failed and refused to pay said balance

or any part thereof.




15. Pursuant to the terms and provisions of the
Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract, designated
Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by reference, Defendant
agreed that together with the unpaid balance, Defendant is also
liable for interest at the note rate of 7.75%, along with
reasonable attorneys fees incurred in the enforcement of this

obligation and other costs incurred by Plaintiff.

16. Defendant is indebted to Plaintiff in the amount of

$16,537.41 based uponn the following computation:

Principal Sum: $12,790.04
Interest 449 .86
Reasonable Attorney's Commission 3,297.51

TOTAL: $16,537.41




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, First National Bank of Pennsylvania,
Successor-In-Interest to Promistar Bank, demands judgment against
the Defendant, Edward D. Somerville, in the amount of $16,537.41
plus interest at the note rate of 7.75% from and after June 5,

2003, and costs of litigation.

GILLILAND VANASDALE LAW OFFICE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS LETTER IS TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Dated ___ " 2N

RAC

PENNSYLVANIA ‘ ' 1/01

MOTOR VERICLE INSTALLMENT SALE CONT

e = e

1260 7740

19139 %

RRIRY

ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Financed Total.of Payments- - _
PERCENTAGE RATE | CHARGE The amount of credit provided The amount you will have paid aftef yolr -
The cost of your creditas § The dollar amount the to you or on your behalf. - have made all scheduled payments.. . ..
a yearly rate. credit will cost you. ’ :

Total Sale Price
The total cost’of your purchase on

.credit, including your downpayment
as_ 0

18,130.20

. o
& o
.75 /70 Y 93
7 Y X 5 J gd’_ﬁ‘ M L '/ ? o $ x
" . v 4’?‘ T - B -
Your Payment Schedule will be: .
No. of Payments | -Amount of Payments | When Paymerits Are Due- ggfgﬂgd You
Lo £ $403. 171 Monthly, beginning \an 4% Z2An? . _ '

$ - M v Prepayment: If you pay off early, you

Filing Fees: $ __ 5,00

“In this Contract
Cwealene "
the'SELLER.

~Name Address Zip Code
You are- " Y - . _ ,
the BUVERS) EL0A2D D Seargitin ¢ &~ FOB0A341S Buswsios g, 15721
. Na‘me(;) R , L4 ~ Addressfes) . Zip Code(s)

I there is more than one Buyer, each promises, separately and together, to pay all sums-due us and to perform all agreements in this Contract.

TRADE-IN:
You have traded in
the following vehicle:

N/A
Year and Make Description

If a balance is still owing on the vehicle you have traded in, the Seller will pay (;ffvthis ambunt on your behalf. You warrant and represent to us that
any Trade-In is free from lien, claim, encumbrance or security interest, except as shown in the “Itemization of Amount Financed" as the “Lien Payoff.”
~ PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may choose thé person through whom insurance is obtdined-agairist loss-or damage to the Vehicle and against

+ liability arising out of use or ownership of the Vehicle. tn-this Contract, you are promisiig to insure the Vehicle and keep it insured.

are giving-a security interest in the motor vehicle being

will not have to pay a penalty.

Late Charge: If a payment is late, you will be charged 2% of the portion of the payment which is late for each month, or part of a month-greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.

See below and any other Contract documents for any additional.information about-nonpayment, default, any. required repayment‘in full. before the scheduled date and -prepayment
refunds and penalties. ; -

e means estimate

IF YOU DO NOT MEET YOUR CONTRAC
OBLIGATIONS, YOU MAY LOSE THE MOTO
VEHICLE AND PROPERTY THAT YO!
BOUGHT WITH THIS CONTRACT, AND/0
MONEY ON DEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE

This Contract is: between Seller and Buyer. #
disclosures have been made by Seller. Selle
intends to assign this Contract to the Assignee

| Itemization of Amount Financed

Cash Price

s 14,000.00

Cash Downpayment

$ 0 g

Trade-in
Value of Trade-in
"8
Lien Payoff to :
$

&

Unpaid Cash Price Balance
$ »

CREDIT INSURANCE. IS NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance and Credit Accident & Health {Disability) Insurance are not required to obtain
credit, and will not be provided unless you sign below and agree to pay the additional cost(s). Please read the “NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT
INSURANCE” on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or policy will tell you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available, Al insurance
purchased will be for the term of the credit. .
By signing, you select Single Credit Life Insurance, what is your By signing, you select Single Credit Accident & What is your
which costs $ _ age? ‘Years | Health Insurance, which costs $ age? Years
Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life Insurance Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Accident & Health Insurance

* By signing, you both seléct Joint Whatare | By signing, you both select Joit Credit Whatare Percentage
Credit Life Insurance, which costs $ : your ages? | Accident & Heatth Insurance, which costs§ your ages? to Leen g

‘ insured

1. 1 %
2 2 %

‘Signatures of both Buyers to be insured for Joint

Signaturgs of both Buyers to be insured for. Joint Credit Life Insurance
. : | Credit Accident & Health Insurance -

Insurer: ..

VEHICLE: You have agreed to p
“Vehicle” in this Contract.

urchase, under the terms of this antract,‘t[\e following motor vehicle-and its ‘extra equipment, which is called the

To Credit Insurance Company
$

To Public Officials for:

License, Tags.ang Registration-
oo g

Lien Fee

5.08

70 PR Sales Tax
To '

)
To

$

To '
$

Paid to Others on Your Behaif (We may retain part):

N/U Year and Make Series
498 Gf“fﬁ,wg‘f“m)’

Body Style No. Cyl. Serial Number
SW e o A GRCTIZWE WKS 014

Truck Ton Capacity

v

Amount Financed

-3 14,943.50

~
Equipped X AT. KPS __ AMFMStereo

Finance Charge
e 3,186.70

_ssp. omedxd 0D Q0 aium wnsers
o VinyiTop: ______ . . o o

with A ACX_PW. K AMFMTape

ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Cafitract andSecurity.Agreement to a.sales finance company which is the “Assignee.” If the Assignee. assigns

. T_otal 0

P ts (Time Ba
A CARG

the Contracttto a subsequent assignee, the term also :refers to such.subsequent assignee. After the assignment, all rights and benefits of the:
Seller in this Contract and in the Security Agreement shall belong to, and be enforceable by, the Assignee. The Assignee will no;ify you when '

and if Seller makes an.assignment. - Ay
HIBIT .o

e
i

.Payment Schedule - You agree to pay
to us the Amount Financed plus interest in

e -‘mw-,.;wu&ms AR o e, A
532-534 Main Street, Johnstown, PA 15901
CO-SIGNER: Any person signing the Co-Signer's Agreement.betow promises separately and together with al Co-

&0
paymentsofs 302,17~ ——

each, and a final payment of

Signer(s) and Buyér(s), to pay -

all sums due and to perform all agreements in this Contract. Co-Signer will:not be an Owner of the Yehicle. *

~ :i‘we'[j\rsr(x *

5.



" -’Date

R




ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The T~
Amount Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance  __consists solely of interest
computed daily on the outstanding balance of the Amoumrrinanced. The Finance Charge
shown on the front side has been computed on the assumption that we will receive all
payments on -their.scheduled due dates. .

2. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a.daily basis on the outstanding
balance subject to interest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is equal to
the Annual Percentage Rate divided by.the number of days in that calendar year. Buyer
agrees that because interest is calculated on a daily basis, late payments will result in
additional interest (and, if applicable, a late charge). Early payments will result in, less
interest being charged. Early and/or late payments will cause the amount of the final
payment to change. _ . .

3. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees to pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10
days after its due date. The late charge will be 2% per month on the unpaid amount of the
payment. We will consider-any part of a month in excess of 10 days to be a.full month. The
late charge will be due when earned. No late charge will be due if the reason that the
payment is late is because, after default, the entire outstanding balance on this Contract is
due. No late charge will be due if the only reason that the payment is late is because of a late
charge assessed on an earfier payment.

4. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the following order of priority:
first to interest; and then to principal; late charges, fees, and any other amounts you owe in
the order that we may choose.

5. PREPAYMENT: You may prepay, in full or in part, the amount owed on this Contract at *

any time without penalty. !f you prepay the Contract in part, you agree to continue to make
regularly scheduled payments until you pay all amounis due under this Contract. This will
reduce the number of payments you will. make,

6. WAIVERS:

a. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assignee waive the right to treat any
property as security for the repayment of this Contract, except for the Vehicle and the other
security specifically mentioned in this Contract.

b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree to make all payments on
or before they are due without our having to ask. If you don't, we may enforce our rights
without notifying you in advance. You give up any right you may have to require that we
enforce our rights against some other person or property before we enforce our rights
against you. You agree that-we may give up our rights against some other person but not
against you. You waive due diligence in collection and all defenses-based-on suretyship and
impairment of collateral or security.

7. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Interest at the rate provided in this
Contract shall continue to accrue on the unpaid balance until paid in full, even after maturity
and/or after we get a judgment against you for the amounts due. This will apply even if the
maturity occurs because of acceleration. If at any time interest as provided for in this
paragraph is not permitted by law, interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by
applicable law beginning at that time. :

8. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You wili not permit anyone other
than us to obtain a securily interest or other rights in the Vehicle. You will pay all filing fees
necessary for us to obtain and maintain our security interest in the Vehicle. You will assist us
'in having our security interest noted on the Certificate of Title to the Vehicle. You will not sell
or give away the Vehicle. If someone puts a lien on the Vehicle, you will pay thé obligation
and clear the lien, L
9. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEHRICLE: You will keep the Vehicle in good condition and
repair. You will pay all taxes and charges on the Vehicle. You will pay all costs of maintaining
the Vehicle. You will not abuse the Vehicle or permit anything to be done to the Vehicle
which will reduce its value, other than for normal wear and use. You will not use the Vehicle
for illegal purposes or for hire or lease. You will not move the Vehicle from your address
shown on the front of this Contract to a new permanent place of garaging without notifying
us in advance. i
10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Vehicle insured against fire,
theft and collision until all sums due us are paid in full. The insurance coverage must be
satisfactory to us and protect your interests and our interests at the time of any insured loss.
The insurance must name us as “loss-payee” on the policy. The insurance must be written by
an insurance company qualified.to do business in Pennsylvania and licensed to sell insurance

in the state where the Vehicle is permanently-garaged. The insurance policy must provide.us.

with at least ten (10) days prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage. On
request, you shall deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance coverage to us. In the
event of the loss, theft or damage to the Vehicie, you will immediately notify us in writing and
file a proof of loss with the insurer. o

a. OUR RIGHT TO FILE PROOF.OF -LOSS: In the event of any loss or damage to the
Vehicle, if you fail or refuse to file a claim or proof of loss with the insurance company, you
agree that the Seller, Assignee, any subsequent assignee, or any authorized employee of any
of them (“we”) may file a proof of loss with the insurance company, in your name and acting
as your agent, with respect to the insured claim. You agree that you do not have the right to,
and will not, revoke the power you have given us to file a proof of loss. You agree that we may
exercise this power for our benefit and not for your benefit, except as provided in this
Contract and by law, . . )

b. OUR.RIGHT TO ENDORSE. INSURANCE CHECKS: You agree that the Seller, Assignee,
any subsequent assignee, or an authorized employee of any of them (“we”) may endorse your
name, acting as your agent, ta any check, draft or other instrument we receive in payment of
an insured loss or return of insurance premiums. You agree that you do not have the right to,
and will not, revoke the power you have given us to make your endorsement. You agree that
we may exercise this power for our Benefit and not for your benefit, except as provided in this
Contract and by law. L . )

c. USE OF PROCEEDS: We may apply any insurance proceeds we receive to repair or
replace the Vehicle if, in our opinion; it is economically feasible and you are not then in
default of this Contract. Otherwise, we will apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the unpaid
balance due us. After the balance due us is paid, any excess will belong to you.

yyments is the sum of the

-Pennsytvania,

will be limited to an amour *.greater than what you owe on this Contract. THE
INSURANCE WE PURCHASE M, SIGNIFICANTLY MORE EXPENSIVE AND PROVIDE YOL
LESS COVERAGE THAN INSURANTE YOU COULD PURCHASE YOURSELF.

We will add any money we advance on.your behalf to the balance on which we impose
Finance Charges at the Annual Percentage Rate-of this Contract. You agree to repay the
money advanced as we alone may specify: (i} immadiately on demand, or (i) along with your
monthly payments. if we choose to allow you to repay the money advanced along with your
monthly payments, we can choose the amount of these payments and how long you have tc
repay. If ariy of our rights stated in this paragraph are not permitted by law, we still have the
other rights mentioned. Our payments on your behalf will not cure your failure to perform
your promises in this Contract. .

12. DEFAULT: In this paragraph “You” means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owner, or any
one of them. You will be in “Default” of the Contract if any one or more of the following
things happen:

a. You do not make any payment on or before it is due;

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Contract;

¢. You do not keep any promise you made in another Contract, Note, Loan or Agreement
with Seller or Assignee;

d. You made any untrue statement in the credit application for this Contract;

e. You committed any forgery in connection with this Contract,”

f. You die, are convicted of a crime involving fraud or dishonesty, or are found by a
court with jurisdiction to do so to be incapacitated;

g You file bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings, or anyone files bankruptcy ot
insolvency proceedings against you;

h. You take the Vehicle outside the United States or Canada without our written consent;

i. You use the Vehicle or allow someone else to use it in a way that causes it not to be
covered by your insurance;

j. You do something that causes the Vehicle to be subject to confiscation by government
authorities;

k. The Vehicle is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond economical repair, and not
fixed or found within a reasonable time: or

I Another creditor tries to take the Vehicle or your money on deposit with Assignee by

legal process.
13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: If you are in Default of this
Contract, we may enforce our rights according to law, We may also do the things specifically
mentioned in this Contract. We may do one of these things and. at the same time or later do
another. Some of the things we may do are the following:

a. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the entire unpaid balance owing
on the Contract and all unpaid Finance Charges and other money due. You agree that you
will pay this money to us in one single payment immediately upon receiving our demand.

b. REPOSSESSION: We can repossess the Vehicle, unless prohibited by law. We can do
this ourselves, have a qualified person do it for us, or have a government official (by
replevin) do it for us. You agree that we can peaceably come on to your property to do this.
We may take any other things.found in the Vehicle, but wili return these things to you if you
ask. If you want these things back, you agree to ask us in a letter sent to us by certified mail
within 24 hours. If you do not send us this letter, you give up any claim to these things. You
?gree that we may use your license plates in-repossessing the Vehicle and taking it to a place
or storage.

¢. VOLUNTARY DELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Vehicle at a reasonably
convenient place. You agree to give us the Vehicle if we ask.

d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enforcing our rights under this Contract
without losing any rights.

14, ACCELERATION OF THE OUTSTANDING BALANCE: If Borrower (or any one of them if
there is more than one) is now or becomes in the future an executive officer of the Lender
with respect to whom federal law requires that all credit granted by Lender be due and
payable on demand, then, during such times as federal law so requires, all credit granted
shall be due and payable on demand. If the credit is due and payable on demand, Lender
can at such times require that the entire outstanding balance be paid immediately in one
payment and, subject to applicable law, Borrower will be in Default of this Agreement it
payment is not made as required.

15. SOME THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW IF WE REPOSSESS THE VEHICLE: If we repossess
without using.a government official (by replevin): .

a. NOTICE: We will send you a Notice of Repossession to your last address we know
about. This Notice will tell you how to-buy back (redeem) the Vehicle. You wilt NOT have the
right to reinstate the Contract. This means you will have to pay the total balance on the
Contract and other amounts due. You may not get the Vehicle back by paying delinquent
installments. This Notice will tell you other information required by law.

b. REDEMPTION: You have the right to buy back {redeem) the Vehicle within 15 days of
the mailing of the Notice and at any later time before we sell the Vehicle. If you do nol
redeem, you give up all claim to the Vehicle.

¢. SALE: If you don't redeem, we will sell the Vehicle. The money received at sale will be
aed to pay costs and expenses you owe, and then to pay the amount you owe on the

ntract,

d. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is money left, we will pay it to the Buyer. If there
is not enough money from the sale to pay what you owe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree to pay
what is still owed to us. :

e, EXPENSES: You agree to pay the costs of repossessing, storing, repairing, preparing
for sale and selling the Vehicle as may be allowed by law. These costs will only be due if:

1. Default exceeds fifteen (15) days at the time of repossession;

2. The amount of costs are actual, necessary and reasonable; and

3. We can prove the costs were paid.
16. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Contraci
shall be enforceable against your heirs and personal representatives of your estate.
17. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is to be interpreted according to the law of
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Contract and by law. ' ] , -3, We can prove the costs were paid. ) )
c. USE'OF PROCEEDS: We may apply any insurance proceeds we receive to repair or " 16. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Contract
replace the Vehicle if, in our opinion, it is economically feasible and you are not then in  shall be enforceable against your heirs and personal representatives of your estate.
default of this Contract. Otherwise, we will apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the unpaid  17. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is to be interpreted according to the law of
_balance due us. After the balance due us is paid, any excess will belong to you. Pennsylvania. : )
DOR R - 'll""'.l""’ D . 0 TFOTR

. S AB0U H U ¥ Y 3. (RB UF PR AT ITTOT an eason any part™ D a dI'DECOnTE
VEHICLE OR INSURANCE: If you fail to keep your promises to pay filing fees, taxes, liens or illegal, void or unenforceable, that part shail not be a part of this Contract.
the costs necessary to keep the Vehicle in good condition and repair, we may advance any - 19 ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shall not assign this Contract.

money you promised to pay. If you fail to keep your promises about required insurance, e 20 THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY SELLER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE
may advance money to obtain insurance to cover loss, theft or damage to the Vehicle, We WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
have the choice of whether or not to advance any money for these purposes. Such insurance UNLESS WE-HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY.

Buyer's Guide Window Sticker. If the Car which is described on the face of this Contract has a Buyer's Guide Window Sticker required by the Federal
Trade Commission Used Car Trade Regulation Rule, the following notice applies: :

The information you see on the window form for this Vehicle is part of this Contract. Information on the window form overrides any
contrary provisions in:the contract-of sale. o :

NOTICE—ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT .C.ONTRACT IS SUBJECT T0 ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD

ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY
HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER. ‘

' o NOTICE OF PROPOSED:CREDIT INSURANCE
The signer(s) of this Contract hereby take(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage or Group Credit Accident and Disabilit
Contract if so marked on the front of this Contract, and each such type of coverage will be written by the insurance company named. This insurance;
insurer, covers only the person or persons signing the request for such insurance. The amount of charge is indicated for each type of Credit Insurance
insurance will commence as of the date the indebtedness is incurred and will expire on the original scheduled maturity date of the indebtedness: Subject

and within 30 days, there will be delivered to the insured debtor(s) a certificate of insurance more fully describing the insurance. In the event of prepa
refund of insurance charges will be made when due. : )

IANCONSUMER FORM PASZ3SLC-;! {Rev. 10/00) } 5 NOTIFE SEEOTHER S'pEkFVOR ‘M?ORTANT 'INFORMA"ON'



First Naftjonal Bank |

w4
=

4140 East State Street, Hermitage, PA 16148-3487
MARCH 31, 2003 , (724) 981-6000
EDWARD D SOMERVILLE A
P O BOX 315
BURNSIDE, PA 15712

RE: 1998 GMC JIMMY

VIN #: 1GKCT18WSWKS20148
DEAR ABOVE ADDRESSEE:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISION OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE SALES FINANCE ACT, SECTION 23, THE
FOLLOWING NOTICE IS FORWARDED TO YOU BY CERTIFIED MAIL:

NOTICE OF REPOSSESSION

1. YOU MAY REDEEM THE MOTOR VEHICLE AND TERMINATE THE CONTRACT COVERING SAME BY
PAYMENT OF SUM LISTED BELOW* PLUS STORAGE CHARGES UP TO AND INCLUDING THE DATE OF
REPOSSESSION, ANYTIME DURING THE PERIOD OF FIFTEEN (15) DAYS AFTER THE MAILING
DATE OF THIS NOTICE. SAID SUM REPRESENTS THE TOTAIL OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMIZED

CHARGES :
A. PAYOFF FOR LOAN# 42607740 $ 13,659.01
B. ACCRUED DEFAULT CHARGES : 4 $ . 42.28
*$ 13,701.29
C. PLUS COST OF RETAKING, STORING AND REPAIRS - TO'BE DETERMINED

2. 1IN THE EVENT THE REPOSSESSED MOTOR VEHICLE IS NOT REDEEMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
"1l" ABOVE SAID, THE MOTOR VEHICLE WILL BE SOLD AT THE EXPIRATION OF THE PERIOD OF

FIFTEEN (15) DAYS FROM THE MAILING DATE OF THIS NOTICE BY EITHER PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE SALE.

3. THE MOTOR VEHICLE IS STORED AT: JIM DAVIS AUTO BODY, 180 GRANDVIEW AVE ,
INDIANA, PA 15701

4. ANY PAYMENTS OR NOTICES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER, SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, LOAN ADJUSTMENT DEPARTMENT, 4140 EAST STATE
STREET, HERMITAGE, PENNSYLVANIA 16148-3487.

SINCERELY,

;a@,u;/ ol

SANDRA L. BAUER
LOAN ADJUSTMENT DEPARTMENT :
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

SLB : ksf

CERTIFIED 70022410000247964015
AND REGULAR MAIL

EXHIBIT A"

’;'Re/atianships Buile On Trust’x
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EDWARD D SOMERVILLE c O ATTEMPTED NOT KNOWN uué\:.m:
P O BOX 315 ] NO SUCH NUMBER/ STREET

,_ S [ NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
BURNSIDE, PA 15712 . - UNABLE T0 FORWARD
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AFFIDAVIT

I hereby verify that I am a duly authorized representative
of First National Bank of Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff herein;
that as such and in my capacity as such, I am authorized to
execute the within affidavit for and on behalf of First National
Bank of Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff; that the averments contained
in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are trueAand correct
to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; I further
understand that false statements herein made are subject to the
provisions of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

DATE : | _%MM




